only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not purport to represent the true
picture of the financial position of the Group as at 30 September 2016 or at any future
date had the Acquisition been completed on 30 September 2016.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is prepared based on the unaudited
condensed consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 30 September 2016 extracted
from the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group for the
period ended 30 September 2016 as set out in the published interim announcement of the
Company, and adjusted for the effects of the Acquisition to illustrate how the Acquisition
might have affected the financial position of the Group as if the Acquisition took place on
30 September 2016. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in
conjunction with the other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 16 –

Unaudited
consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of
the Group

as at
30 September

2016
Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of
the Group
after the

Acquisition
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 64,278 64,278
Investment properties 458,612 803,440 (3) 1,262,052
Land use right 1,541 1,541
Properties for/under development 141,877 141,877
Associated companies 21,561 21,561
Joint venture 340,283 340,283
Available-for-sale financial assets 336,590 336,590
Loans and receivables 11,692 11,692

1,376,434 803,440 2,179,874

Current assets
Properties for sale 1,249,941 1,249,941
Inventories 47,586 47,586
Debtors and prepayments 247,637 247,637
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 503,280 503,280

(764,453) (2)
6,398 (4)

Cash and bank balances 886,343 (46,620) (5) 81,668

2,934,787 (804,675) 2,130,112
Assets of disposal group classified as

held for sale 499,157 499,157

3,433,944 (804,675) 2,629,269

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 17 –

Unaudited
consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of
the Group

as at
30 September

2016
Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of
the Group
after the

Acquisition
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1

Current liabilities
Creditors and accruals 507,297 6,398 (4) 513,695
Sales deposits received 11,657 11,657
Short-term bank borrowings 143,000 143,000
Current portion of long-term bank

borrowings 279,507 279,507
Taxation payable 238,251 238,251

1,179,712 6,398 1,186,110
Liabilities of disposal group classified

as held for sale 181,793 181,793

1,361,505 6,398 1,367,903

Net current assets 2,072,439 (811,073) 1,261,366

Total assets less current liabilities 3,448,873 (7,633) 3,441,240

Non-current liabilities
Long-term bank borrowings 495,700 495,700
Deferred taxation liabilities 87,102 87,102
Loans and payables with

non-controlling interests 12,632 12,632

595,434 595,434

Net assets 2,853,439 (7,633) 2,845,806

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 18 –

Notes:

1. The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet of the Group
as at 30 September 2016 as set out in the published interim announcement of the Company for
the period ended 30 September 2016.

2. The adjustment represents the accounting treatments in relation to the Acquisition of the Property.
The Property would be classified as investment property in the accounts as the Group intends to
hold the Property for rental/or capital appreciation purposes.

The cost of the Property is shown below: